### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

REGULAR SESSION, 1990

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4553

(By MP Del Otte + MEKenley)

Passed Mach 8, 1990
In Effect Passage

# ENROLLED H. B. 4553

(By Delegates Otte and McKinley)

[Passed March 8, 1990; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one-a, article two, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to extending the January term of court in Ohio County for one month.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one-a, article two, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 2. CIRCUIT COURTS; CIRCUIT JUDGES.

### §51-2-1a. First circuit.

- 1 For the county of Ohio, on the second Monday in
- 2 January, May and September.
- 3 For the county of Brooke, on the first Monday in
- 4 March, June and November.
- 5 For the county of Hancock, beginning with the month
- 6 of September, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three,
- 7 on the Tuesday after the second Monday in January,
- 8 April and September.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby of	certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.	
Wederier Z. Herken	
Judden L. Merson	
Chairm an Santa Committee	

Bered V. Lelly
Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effe	ect from passage.	
()	101	//
Ales	rell ESA	Inca.
M. fr. Co.	Clerk of the Senat	e.

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within a approved this the Letter day of Name 1990.

Governor

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNORR, R

Date 3/

time 🚄

SECRETARY SECRET